Currently the Company’s borrowings are within acceptable risk levels, as determined by the management, hence the Company has not

taken any swaps to hedge the interest rate risk.

		  Exposure to interest rate risk

		 The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Company is as follows.

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars
 Nominal Amount

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 1, 2016
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets 13,814.50 15,848.59 9,646.80
Financial liabilities 5,989.93 5,096.04 2,233.21

19,804.43 20,944.63 11,880.01

Variable-rate instruments
Financial assets - - -
Financial liabilities 24,747.84 21,308.04 27,175.74

24,747.84 21,308.04 27,175.74

		  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

		 A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars
Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

50  bp increase 50  bp decrease 50  bp increase 50  bp decrease

March 31, 2018
Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  (123.74)  123.74  (80.44)  80.44
Cash flow sensitivity  (123.74)  123.74  (80.44)  80.44

Statutory
Section

Financial
Statements Annual Report 2017-18 161

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the Year ended March 31, 2018

44 	Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (Contd.)
(H in Lakhs)

Particulars
Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

50  bp increase 50  bp decrease 50  bp increase 50  bp decrease

March 31, 2017

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities (106.54) 106.54 (69.26) 69.26

Cash flow sensitivity (106.54) 106.54 (69.26) 69.26

		  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

		 The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a

change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

45 	Payment to Auditors (H in Lakhs)

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Statutory audit fee 10.50 9.25

Tax audit fee 2.50 2.00

Certification fee 6.84 1.25

Other services 12.90 13.96

Reimbursement of expenses 1.21 0.12

Total 33.95 26.58

46 	 The Company has taken warehouse locations on operating lease. The operating lease arrangements are renewable on periodic basis. Some

[…]

Ind AS estimates as at April 1, 2016 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with previous GAAP. The

Company made estimates for Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model in accordance with Ind AS at the

date of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP.

		  (ii) 	 Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities

	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities on the basis of the facts

and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

	 C. 	Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

		 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables

represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

164 Somany Ceramics Limited

53 	 First Time Adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the Year ended March 31, 2018

Reconciliation of equity (H in Lakhs)

Particulars
Notes to
first-time
adoption

 As at April 1, 2016 As at March 31, 2017

 Previous
GAAP*

 Adjustments  Ind AS
 Previous

GAAP*
 Adjustments  Ind AS

Non-current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 5 30,545.77 - 30,545.77 30,749.25 360.90 31,110.15

Capital work-in-progress 363.38 - 363.38 666.06 - 666.06

Intangible Assets 119.81 - 119.81 81.58 - 81.58

Intangible Assets under Development 191.38 - 191.38 405.25 - 405.25

Financial Assets

(i) 	 Investments 3,588.88 - 3,588.88 5,096.81 - 5,096.81

(ii) 	 Loans 1,432.65 - 1,432.65 1,932.65 - 1,932.65

(iii) 	Other Financial Assets 787.40 - 787.40 801.98 - 801.98

Other Non-Current Assets 132.21 - 132.21 298.68 - 298.68

Current Assets

Inventories 12,120.43 - 12,120.43 13,188.40 - 13,188.40

Financial Assets

(i) 	 Investments 1 8,783.66 93.68 8,877.34 11,547.03 53.74 11,600.77

(ii) 	 Trade Receivables 31,208.91 - 31,208.91 40,525.03 - 40,525.03

(iii) 	Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,399.90 - 1,399.90 785.37 - 785.37

(iv) 	Bank Balances other than (iii)

above

69.41 - 69.41 38.20 - 38.20

(v) 	 Loans 1,254.26 - 1,254.26 1,400.00 - 1,400.00

(vi) 	Other Financial Assets 257.40 - 257.40 526.03 - 526.03

Other Current Assets 3,445.52 - 3,445.52 2,820.41 - 2,820.41

TOTAL ASSETS 95,700.97 93.68 95,794.65 1,10,862.730 414.64 1,11,277.37

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars
Notes to
first-time
adoption

 As at April 1, 2016 As at March 31, 2017

 Previous
GAAP*

 Adjustments  Ind AS
 Previous

GAAP*
 Adjustments  Ind AS

Equity and Liabilities

Equity

Equity Share Capital 847.59 - 847.59 847.59 - 847.59

Other Equity 2 41,127.70 1,237.56 42,365.26 49,736.52 271.90 50,008.42

Liabilities

Non- current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i) 	 Borrowings 8,367.82 - 8,367.82 7,237.94 - 7,237.94

(ii) 	 Others Financial Liabilities 1,972.58 - 1,972.58 2,034.55 - 2,034.55

Statutory
Section

Financial
Statements Annual Report 2017-18 165

53 	 First Time Adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the Year ended March 31, 2018

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars
Notes to
first-time
adoption

 As at April 1, 2016 As at March 31, 2017

 Previous
GAAP*

 Adjustments  Ind AS
 Previous

GAAP*
 Adjustments  Ind AS

Provisions 359.58 - 359.58 438.46 - 438.46

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 7 3,118.11 29.28 3,147.39 3,513.43 142.74 3,656.17

Other Non-Current Liabilities 118.16 - 118.16 233.31 - 233.31

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i) 	 Borrowings 16,825.66 - 16,825.66 14,410.39 - 14,410.39

(ii) 	 Trade Payables 11,256.74 - 11,256.74 21,151.68 - 21,151.68

(iii) 	Other Financial Liabilities 3,842.32 - 3,842.32 3,450.84 - 3,450.84

Other Current Liabilities 6,390.54 - 6,390.54 7,413.00 - 7,413.00

Provisions 2 1,314.82 (1,173.16) 141.66 122.34 - 122.34

Current Tax Liabilities (net) 159.35 - 159.35 272.68 - 272.68

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 95,700.97 93.68 95,794.65 1,10,862.73 414.64 1,11,277.37

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017 (H in Lakhs)

Particulars
Notes to first-

time adoption
Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue

Revenue from Operations 1,88,492.41 - 1,88,492.41

Other Income 1 1,731.33 (6.88) 1,724.45

Total income 1,90,223.74 (6.88) 1,90,216.86

Expenses

Cost of Materials Consumed 19,934.21 - 19,934.21

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 92,658.39 - 92,658.39

Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-Trade and work-

in-progress

473.01 - 473.01

Excise duty on Sales 8,218.62 - 8,218.62

Employee Benefit Expense 3 14,093.67 70.04 14,163.71

Finance Costs 1,651.69 - 1,651.69

Depreciation and Amortization Expense 5 2,532.17 (360.91) 2,171.26

Other Expenses 1 36,922.90 33.07 36,955.97

Total Expenses 1,76,484.66 (257.80) 1,76,226.86

Profit before exceptional items and tax 13,739.08 250.92 13,990.00

Exceptional Item 406.25 - 406.25

Profit before tax 13,332.83 250.92 13,583.75

166 Somany Ceramics Limited

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017 (H in Lakhs)

Particulars
Notes to first-

time adoption
Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Tax expense:

(1) 	 Current Tax

- Current year 4,298.24 - 4,298.24

- For earlier years 30.45 - 30.45

(2) 	 Deferred Tax Charge/(Credit) 7 395.33 89.21 484.54

Profit/ (loss) for the period (A) 8,608.81 161.71 8,770.52

Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

(1) 	 Items that will not be reclassified to profit & loss 3 - 70.04 70.04

	 Income Tax relating to above 7 - (24.24) (24.24)

(2) 	 Items that will be reclassified to profit & loss

Total other comprehensive income for the period (B) - 45.80 45.80

Total comprehensive income for the period (A + B) 8,608.81 207.51 8,816.32

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016 (H in Lakhs)

Particulars
Notes to first-

time adoption
 March 31, 2017  April 1, 2016

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP 50,584.11 41,975.29

Adjustments:

Proposed Dividend including Corporate Dividend Tax 2 (1,173.16) 1,173.16

Fair Valuation of Current Investment 1 (39.95) 93.68

Others 5 360.90 -

Deferred Tax on above adjustment 7 (113.46) (29.28)

Total adjustments (965.66) 1,237.56

[…]

The summary quantitative data about the Group’s exposure to currency risk as reported to the management of the Company is as follows

(Foreign currency in lakhs)
(H in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017 As at April 1, 2016

USD EUR  USD  EUR  USD  EUR

Financial assets

Trade receivables 12.64 16.93 16.83 - 3.98 -

Trade payables 59.88 7.40 61.99 7.13 54.34 8.37

Payable for capital goods 0.20 2.79 - - - -

Net statement of financial position exposure (47.43) 6.74 (45.16) (7.13) (50.36) (8.37)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied

Particulars
Average Rates  Year end spot rates

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 1, 2016

USD 1  64.44  67.08  65.43  64.97  65.93

EUR 1  75.42  73.60  81.12  69.85  75.73

		  Sensitivity analysis

		 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Rs. against USD & EURO at 31 March would have affected the measurement of

financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis

assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.
(H in Lakhs)

Particulars
Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2018

USD (10% movement)  310.35  (310.35)  201.90  (201.90)

EUR (10% movement)  (54.68)  54.68  (35.57)  35.57

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars
Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2017

USD (10% movement)  293.41  (293.41)  191.87  (191.87)

EUR (10% movement)  49.80  (49.80)  32.57  (32.57)

		  Interest rate risk

		 The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Group to cash flow interest rate

risk. During March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017, the Group’s borrowings at variable rate were denominated in Rupees.

		 Currently the Group’s borrowings are within acceptable risk levels, as determined by the management, hence the Group has not taken any

swaps to hedge the interest rate risk.

Statutory
Section

Financial
Statements Annual Report 2017-18 223

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year ended March 31, 2018

44 	Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (Contd.)

		  Exposure to interest rate risk

		 The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Company is as follows.

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars
 Nominal Amount

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 1, 2016
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets  12,011.91  14,145.67  9,383.07
Financial liabilities  8,523.21  7,580.03  5,133.11

 20,535.12  21,725.70  14,516.18

Variable-rate instruments
Financial assets  -   -   -
Financial liabilities  47,425.37  44,105.50  41,848.76

 47,425.37  44,105.50  41,848.76

		  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

		 A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit

or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain

constant.
(H in Lakhs)

Particulars
Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

50  bp increase 50  bp decrease 50  bp increase 50  bp decrease
March 31, 2018
Variable-rate instruments  (2,371.27)  2,371.27  (1,542.65)  1,542.65
Cash flow sensitivity  (2,371.27)  2,371.27  (1,542.65)  1,542.65

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars
Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

50  bp increase 50  bp decrease 50  bp increase 50  bp decrease

March 31, 2017
Variable-rate instruments  (2,205.28)  2,205.28  (1,434.66)  1,434.66
Cash flow sensitivity  (2,205.28)  2,205.28  (1,434.66)  1,434.66

		  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

		 The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change

in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

45 	Payment to Auditors (H in Lakhs)

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017
Statutory audit fee  27.48  19.43
Tax audit fee  2.91  2.30
Certification fee  6.84  1.25
Other services  12.90  13.96
Reimbursement of expenses  1.21  0.12
Total  51.35  37.06

224 Somany Ceramics Limited

[…]

made estimates for Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition

as these were not required under previous GAAP.

	 (ii) 	Classification and measurement of financial assets

		 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the facts and circumstances that

exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

C. 	 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent

the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year ended March 31, 2018

54 	First Time Adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

Statutory
Section

Financial
Statements Annual Report 2017-18 227

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year ended March 31, 2018

54 	First Time Adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

Reconciliation of equity (H in Lakhs)

Particulars
Notes to
first-time
adoption

 As at April 1, 2016  As at March 31, 2017

 Previous
GAAP*

 Adjustments  Ind AS
 Previous

GAAP*
 Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 5,8 37,837.17 13,627.47 51,464.64 37,487.72 14,726.90 52,214.62

Capital work-in-progress 8 442.33 (0.01) 442.32 3,164.22 2,059.29 5,223.51

Intangible Assets 8 119.94 0.08 120.02 81.62 0.01 81.63

Intangible Assets under Development 191.38 - 191.38 405.25 - 405.25

Goodwill on Consolidation 8 95.99 345.23 441.22 95.99 345.33 441.32

Financial Assets

	 (i) 	 Investments 8 1,980.70 (1,980.70) - 3,383.00 (3,383.00) -

	 (ii) 	Loans 8 1,038.05 (1,013.05) 25.00 1,038.05 (1,013.05) 25.00

	 (iii) 	Other Financial Assets 8 912.70 714.60 1,627.30 1,027.26 209.22 1,236.48

Other Non-Current Assets 8 132.21 - 132.21 298.68 335.93 634.61

Current Assets

Inventories 8 13,868.19 5,700.08 19,568.27 14,969.24 7,106.38 22,075.62

Financial Assets

	 (i)	 Investments 1,8 8,810.99 211.10 9,022.09 11,694.11 161.63 11,855.74

	 (ii)	 Trade Receivables 8 31,723.38 543.71 32,267.09 41,034.06 1,646.28 42,680.34

	 (iii)	Cash and Cash Equivalents 8 1,633.67 221.58 1,855.25 1,073.64 414.64 1,488.28

(iv)	 Bank Balances other than (iii)

above

8 193.18 513.77 706.95 135.37 779.32 914.69

(v) 	 Loans 8 1,286.90 (9.16) 1,277.74 1,473.05 (873.05) 600.00

(vi) 	Other Financial Assets 8 226.87 94.91 321.78 422.84 135.11 557.95

Current Tax Assets (net) 8 2.98 27.32 30.30 2.98 40.10 43.08

Other Current Assets 8 3,855.32 423.93 4,279.25 3,476.20 373.83 3,850.03

TOTAL ASSETS 1,04,351.95 19,420.86 1,23,772.81 1,21,263.29 23,064.86 1,44,328.15

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars
Notes to
first-time
adoption

 As at April 1, 2016  As at March 31, 2017

 Previous
GAAP*

 Adjustments  Ind AS
 Previous

GAAP*
 Adjustments  Ind AS

Equity And Liabilities

Equity

Equity Share Capital 847.59 - 847.59 847.59 - 847.59

Other Equity 2,8 41,968.99 1,394.04 43,363.03 51,275.82 293.59 51,569.41

Non-controlling Interest 8 2,001.25 4,471.71 6,472.96 2,714.15 5,629.48 8,343.63

228 Somany Ceramics Limited

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars
Notes to
first-time
adoption

 As at April 1, 2016  As at March 31, 2017

 Previous
GAAP*

 Adjustments  Ind AS
 Previous

GAAP*
 Adjustments  Ind AS

Liabilities

Non- current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

	 (i) 	 Borrowings 8 11,958.73 5,655.80 17,614.53 11,502.27 6,324.62 17,826.89

	 (ii) 	Other Financial Liabilities 8 1,976.84 1,369.54 3,346.38 2,034.56 342.99 2,377.55

Provisions 360.67 - 360.67 442.60 - 442.60

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 7,8 3,286.79 254.99 3,541.78 3,729.48 1,009.50 4,738.98

Other Non-Current Liabilities 118.16 - 118.16 233.31 - 233.31

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

	 (i) 	 Borrowings 8 8,934.71 12,491.65 21,426.36 11,934.02 14,237.98 26,172.00

	 (ii) 	Trade Payables 8 20,078.16 (7,666.06) 12,412.10 23,011.33 (6,646.56) 16,364.77

	 (iii) 	Other Financial Liabilities 8 4,698.96 1,521.11 6,220.07 4,623.98 1,433.81 6,057.79

Other Current Liabilities 8 6,656.35 932.09 7,588.44 8,555.06 314.46 8,869.52

Provisions 2,8 1,314.82 (1,173.16) 141.66 122.34 (0.00) 122.34

Current Tax Liabilities (net) 8 149.93 169.15 319.08 236.79 124.98 361.77

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,04,351.95 19,420.86 1,23,772.81 1,21,263.29 23,064.86 1,44,328.15

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017 (H in Lakhs)

Particulars
Notes to first-
time adoption

Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue

Revenue from operations 8 1,88,728.02 (1,789.82) 1,90,517.84

Other income 1,8 1,730.77 13.67 1,717.10

Total income 1,90,458.79 (1,776.15) 1,92,234.94

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 8 28,852.65 (18,043.55) 46,896.20

Purchase of Stock in Trade 8 68,414.37 44,730.93 23,683.44

Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-Trade and work-

in-progress

8 584.63 466.99 117.64

Excise duty 11,411.89 (6,019.80) 17,431.69

Employee benefits expense 3,8 15,787.77 (3,434.98) 19,222.75

Finance costs 8 2,334.20 (1,563.19) 3,897.39

Depreciation and amotization expense 5,8 3,497.75 369.71 3,128.04

Other expenses 1,8 44,748.17 (15,049.89) 59,798.06

Total Expenses 1,75,631.43 1,456.21 1,74,175.21

54 	First Time Adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year ended March 31, 2018

Statutory
Section

Financial
Statements Annual Report 2017-18 229

54 	First Time Adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017 (H in Lakhs)

Particulars
Notes to first-
time adoption

Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Share of profit/(loss) of an associate 8 271.79 271.79 -
Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax 15,099.15 (2,960.58) 18,059.73
Exceptional Item 406.25 - 406.25
Profit/ (loss) before tax 14,692.90 (2,960.58) 17,653.48
Tax expense:
1) 	 Current Tax
	 - Current year 8 4,555.09 (423.07) 4,978.16
	 - For earlier years 8 21.90 23.03 (1.13)
2) 	 Deferred Tax Charge/(Credit) 7,8 442.69 (730.27) 1,172.96
Profit/ (loss) for the period (A) 9,673.22 (1,830.27) 11,503.49
Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)
(1) 	 Items that will not be reclassified to profit & loss 3 - (70.04) 70.04
	 Income Tax relating to above 7,8 - 24.24 (24.24)
(2) 	 Items that will be reclassified to profit & loss
Total other comprehensive income for the period (B) - (45.80) 45.80
Total comprehensive income for the period (A + B) 9,673.22 (1,876.07) 11,549.29

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016 (H in Lakhs)

Particulars
Notes to first-
time adoption

March 31, 2017 April 1, 2016

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP 52,123.41 42,816.58
Adjustments:
Proposed Dividend including Corporate Dividend Tax 2 (1,173.16) 1,173.16
Fair Valuation on Current Investment 1,8 (90.80) 164.31
Others 5,8 278.80 86.44
Deferred Tax on above adjustment 7,8 (115.30) (29.87)
Total adjustments (1,100.46) 1,394.04
Net impact brought forward from Opening balance sheet 1,394.04 -
Total equity as per Ind AS 52,416.99 44,210.62

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2017 (H in Lakhs)

Particulars
Notes to first-

time adoption
Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities 8  9,519.69  2,204.68  11,724.37
Net cash flow from investing activities 8  (9,890.87)  (3,236.52)  (13,127.39)
Net cash flow from financing activities 8  (188.85)  1,224.90  1,036.05
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 8  (560.03)  193.06  (366.97)
Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2016 8  1,633.67  221.58  1,855.25
Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2017  1,073.64  414.64  1,488.28

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year ended March 31, 2018

230 Somany Ceramics Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year ended March 31, 2018

D.	 Notes to first-time adoption:

1	 Fair valuation of investments

		 Under previous GAAP, current investments were stated at lower of cost and fair value. Under Ind AS, these financial assets have been

classified as Fair Value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL) on the date of transition and fair value changes after the date of transition has been